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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 334

AN ACT torepeal 880.36 (3) and 880.36 (4} amend 48.023 (intro.), 48.065 (3) (g), 48.14 (2) (b), 48.235 (1) (c),
48.299(4) (a), 48.299 (4) (b), 48.62 (2), 48.831 (1) and 880.36 (L)iceméate 48.978 and 808.075 (4) (a) 12. of

the statutesrelating to: the designation by a parent or the appointment by a court of a standby guardian of a child

whoseduty and authority as standby guardian begins on the incapukezit, or debilitation and consent, of the par

ent.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 48.023 (intro.) of thetatutes is amended
to read:
48.023 Guardianship. (intro.) Except as limited by

SecTIoN 4. 48.235 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

48.235(1) (c) The court shall appoint a guardian ad
litem for any child who is the subject of a proceeding to
terminate parental rights, whether voluntary or invelun
tary, for a child who is theubject of a contested adoption

anorder of the court under s. 48.977 (5)_(b) or 48.978 (6) proceedingand for a child who is the subject of a pro
(b) 2., a person appointed by the court to be the guardianceedingunder s. 48.977 or 48.978

of a childunder this chapter has the duty and authority to

SecTION 5. 48.299 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended

make important decisions in matters having a permanentto read:

effecton the life and development of the child ahd
duty to be concerned about the childjeneraivelfare,
including but not limited to:

SecTION 2. 48.065 (3) (g) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

48.065(3) (g) Conduct hearings, make findings er is
sueorders in proceedings under s. 48.977 or 48.978

SecTioN 3. 48.14(2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.14(2) (b) The appointment and removal @&f
guardianof the person for a childnder ss. 48.427,
48.428,48.43, 48.831, 48.832, 48.839 (4){a),a4®1977
and 48.97&nd ch. 880 and foréhild found to be in need
of protection or services under s. 48tE2ause the child
is without parent or guardian.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Efective date of acts.

48.299(4) (a) Chapters 901 to @Ehall govern the
presentatiorof evidence at the fact—finding hearings un
derss. 48.31, 48.42-andi8.977 (4) (d) and 48.978 (2) (e)
and(3) (f) 2

SECTION 6. 48.299 (4) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

48.299(4) (b) Except aprovided in s. 901.05, nei
ther common law nor statutory rules of evidence are
binding at ahearing for a child held in custody under s.
48.21,a runaway home hearing under8.227 (4), a dis
positionalhearing, or a hearing about changes in place
ment,revision of dispositional orderextension of dis
positionalorders or termination of guardianship orders
enteredunder s. 48.977 (4) (h) 2. or (6) or 48.978((R)
2.0r (3) (g) Atthose hearings, the court shall admit all

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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testimonyhaving reasonable probative value, bhall
excludeimmaterial,irrelevant or unduly repetitious testi
mony or evidence that is inadmissible under s. 901.05.
Hearsayevidence may badmitted if it has demonstrable
circumstantiabuarantees of trustworthinesghe court
shall give efect to the rules of privilege recognized by
law. The court shall apply the basic principlesedévan

cy, materiality and probative value to proof of all ques
tionsof fact. Objections to evidentiaryfefs and ders

of proof of evidence not admitted may be made and shall

benoted in the record.

SeCTION 7. 48.62 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

48.62(2) A relative as defined in s. 48.0B5) or as
specifiedin s. 49.19 (1) (a) or a guardian of a child, who
providescare and maintenance for a chigdnot required
to obtain the license specified in this section. The depart
ment, county department or licensed child welfare

agencyas provided in s. 48.75 may issue a license te oper
atea foster home or a treatment foster home to a relative
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is acting on behalbf a physician who has primary-re
sponsibilityfor the treatment and care of that parerit or
no physician is responsible for the treatment and care of
that parent,“attending physician” means any physician
licensedunder ch. 448 who is familiar with the medical
conditionof that parent.

(b) “Debilitation” means a persathronic and sub
stantialinability, as a resulbf a physical illness, disease,
impairmentor injury, to care for his or her child.

(c) “Incapacity” means a persa@thronic and sub
stantialinability, as a result of a mental impairment, to
carefor his or her child.

(2) LpiciAL APPOINTMENT. (&) Who may file petition.

1. A parent of a child may file a petition for the judicial
appointmenbf a standby guardian of the person or estate
or both of the child under this subsection. A parent may
include in the petition the nomination of aadternate
standbyguardian for the court to appoint if the person
nominatedcas standby guardian is unwilling or unable to
serveas the child guardian or if the court determines

who has no duty of support under s. 49.90 (1) (a) and whoy, 4 anngintment ofthe person nominated as standby

requestsa license to operate a foster homéreatment
foster home for a specific child who is either placed by
courtorder or who is the subject of a voluntary placement
agreementinder s. 48.63. The department, a codiaty
partmentor a licensed child welfare agency maithe

requesof aguardian appointed under s. 48.977 or 48.978

or ch. 880, license the guardiariome as a foster home
or treatmenfoster home for the guardianminor ward
whois living in the home and who is placed in the home
by court order Relatives with no duty of support and
guardiansappointed under s. 48.977 or 48.9r&h. 880

who are licensed to operate foster homes or treatment

fosterhomes are subject to the departmeefitensing
rules.

SecTioN 8. 48.831 (1) othe statutes is amended to
read:

48.831(1) TyPEOFGUARDIANSHIP. This section may
be used for the appointment of a guardida child who
doesnot have a living parent if a finding as to the adopt
ability of a child is soughtExcept as provided in ss.
48.977and 48.978ch. 880 applies to the appointment of

guardianas the child guardian is not in the best interests
of the child. Subject to subds. 2. and 3., if a petitioon
filed under this subdivision, the petition shall be joined
by each parent of the child.

2. If a parent of a child cannot with reasonable dili
genceocate the othgparent of the child, the parent may
file a petition under subd. 1. without the other parent join
ing in the petition and, if the parent filing the petition-sub
mits proof satisfactory to the court of that reasonable dili
gencethe court may grant the petition.

3. If a parent of a child can locate thiher parent of
thechild, but that other parent refuses to join in the peti
tion or indicates that he or she is unwilling or unable to
exercisethe duty and authority @fuardianship, the par
entmay file apetition under subd. 1. without the other
parentjoining in the petition and, if the parent filing the
petition submits prookatisfactory to the court of thatre
fusal, unwillingnessor inability, the court may grant the
petition.

(b) Contents of petition.A proceeding for the ap

for all other purposes. An appointment of a guardian of subsectiorshall be initiated by a petition that shall be en
the estate of a child who does not have a living parent titled “In the interest of .... (chil¢’name), a person under
shall be conducted in accordance with the procedurestheage of 18" and shall set forth with specificity all of the

specifiedin ch. 880.

SecTioN 9. 48.978 of the statutes gseated to read:

48.978 Appointment or designation of standby
guardian of a child. (1) DeriNnTiONS. In this section:

(&) “Attending physician” means a physician li
censedunder ch. 448 who has primary responsibility for
thetreatment and care of a parent who has filpdtaion
undersub. (2) (a) or made \aritten designation under
sub.(3) (a) or if more than one physician hasponsibH

following:

1. The name, birth date and address of the child.

2. The names and addresses of the chip@rent or
parentsguardian and legal custodian.

3. The name and addresithe person nominated as
standbyguardian and, if the petitioner is nominatigy
alternate standby guardian, the name and addre¢ke of
personnominated as alternate standby guardian.

4. The duties and authority that the petitioner wishes

ity for the treatment and care of that parent, if a physicianthe standby guardian to exercise.



1997 Assembly Bill 713

5. A statement of whether the duty and authority of
thestandby guardian are to becomieetive on the peti
tioner’sincapacity on the petitionés death, oon the pe
titioner’s debilitation and consent to the beginning of the
duty and authority of the standby guardian, or on which
everoccurs first.

6. A statement that there is a significant risk that the
petitionerwill become incapacitated or debilitated or die,
asapplicablewithin 2 years after the date on which the
petition is filed and the factual basis for that statement.

7. If a parent of the child cannot with reasonable dili
gencelocate the other parent of the chédstatement that
thechild has ngarent, other than the petitionetho is
willing and able to exercise the duties and authority of
guardianshimnd who, with reasonable diligence, can be
locatedand a statement of thef@tts made to locate the
other parent.

8. If a parent of the child can locatee other parent
of the child, but that other parent refuses to join in the
petitionor indicates that he or she is unwilling or unable
to exercise the duty and authority of guardianship, a state

ment that the child has no parent, other than the petitioner

whois willing and able to exercise the duty and authority

of guardianship and a statement that the nonpetitioning

parenthas refused to join in the petition or has indicated
thathe or she is unwilling annable to exercise the duty
andauthority of guardianship.

9. A description of the child’income and assets, if
any.

10. A statement of whether the proceedings are sub
jectto the uniform child custody jurisdiction act under ch.
822.

11. A statement of whether the child may be subject
to the federal IndiaiChild Welfare Act,25 USC 191 to
1963

(c) Service of petitiomnd notice.1. The petitioner
shallcause the petition and notice of the time and place
of the hearing under pgd) to be served on all of the fol
lowing persons:

a. The child if the child is 12 years of age or alder

b. The childs guardian and legal custodian.

c. The childs guardian ad litem.

d. The child$ counsel.

e. The childs other parent, if that parent has not
joinedin the petition and if that pareoan with reason
able diligence be located.

f. The persons to whom notice is required to be given
unders. 48.27 (3) (b) 1.

g. The person who is nominated as the stawgiayd
ian of the child in the petition and, if an alternate standby
guardianis nominated in the petition, the person who is
nominatecdas the alternate standby guardian.

2. Service shall benade by certified mail at least 7

daysbefore the hearing or by personal service in the same

manneras a summons is served under s. 80(L}(a) or
(b) at least 7 daylsefore the hearing af with reasonable

_3_

diligence a partgpecifiedin subd. 1. cannot be served by
mail or by personal asubstituted service, service shall be
madeby publication of a notice published as a class-1 no
tice under ch. 985. In determining which newspdaper
likely to give notice as required under s. 985.02 (1), the
petitioner shall consider the residence of the paity
known, or the residence of thelatives of the parpyf
known, or the last—-known location of the party

(d) Plea hearing.1. A hearingo determine whether
any partywishes to contest a petition filed under. gay
shalltake place on a date that allows reasonable time for
the parties to prepare but is no more than 30 days after the
filing of the petition. At the hearing, the nonpetitioning
partiesand the child, if her she is 12 years of age or over
or is otherwise competent to do so, shall state whether
theywish to contest the petition.

2. If the petition is not contested, the court may im
mediatelyproceed to a dispositional hearing undet par
(9), unless an adjournment is requested under(@gr

3. If the petition is contested, the court shall set a date
for a fact—finding hearing und@ar. (e) that allows rea
sonabldime for the parties to prepare but is no more than
30days after the plea hearing.

(e) Fact—finding hearing. Thecourt shall hold a fact—
finding hearing on the petition on the date set by the court
underpar (d) 3. at which any party may present evidence
relevantto any of the following issues:

1. Whether there is significant risk that the petitien
erwill become incapacitated or debilitated or die within
2 years after the date on which the petition was filed.

2. Whether the child has aparent, other than the-pe
titioner, who is willing and able to exercise the duty and
authorityof guardianship.

3. If a parent cannot be located, whether the petitioner
hasmade diligent dbrts to locate that parent.

4. If a parent has refused to join in the petitioheth
erthat refusal is unreasonable.

(f) Requied findings by courtlf the court, at the cen
clusionof thefact-finding hearing, makes all of thefol
lowing findings by clear and convincing evidence, the
courtshall immediatelyroceed to a dispositional hear
ing unless an adjournment is requested undef(giar

1. That there is a significant risk that the petitioner
will becomeincapacitated or debilitated or die within 2
yearsafter the date on which the petition was filed.

2. That the chilchas no parent, other than the peti
tioner,who is willing and able to exercise the duty and
thority of guardianship.

3. That, if a parent cannot be located, the petitioner
hasmade diligent dbrts to locate that parent.

4. That, if a parent has refused to join in figition,
therefusal was unreasonable.

5. That the personominated as standby guardian is
willing and able to act as standipyardian qrif that per
sonis not sawilling and able, that the person nominated


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/25%20USC%201911
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asalternate standby guardian is willing and able to actas (L) Commencement of duty and authority of court—
standbyguardian. appointedstandby guatian. 1. If a standby guardian
(g) Dispositional hearing.Thecourt shall hold a dis shiporder under pafj) 2. provides that the duty and-au
positionalhearing on the petition at the time specified un thority of a standby guardian arefesftive on the
derpar (d) 2. or (e)at which any party may present-evi petitioner’s incapacity the duty and authority of the
dence, including expert testimonyrelevant to the  standbyguardian shall begin on the receipt by the stand
disposition. If at the plea hearing or the fact—finding by guardian of a copy of a determination of incapacity un
hearinga party requests an adjournment of the disposi dersub. (4).
tional hearing, the court shall set a date for the disposi 2. If a standby guardianship order under. ggr2.
tional hearing that allows reasonable time for the parties providesthat the duty and authority of a standby guardian
to prepare but is no motkan 30 days after the plea hear areeffective on the petition& death, the duty and-au
ing or fact—finding hearing. thority of the standby guardian shall begimthe receipt
(h) Dispositional factors. In determining the ap by the standby guardian afcopy of the certificate of the
propriatedisposition under this pdfj), the best interests  petitioner’sdeath.
of the child shall be the prevailing factor to be considered 3. If a standby guardianship order under. §ar2.
by thecourt. In making a decision about the appropriate providesthat the duty and authority of a standby guardian
disposition the court shall consider af the following: areeffective on the petitionés debilitation and consent
1. Whether the person nominated as standby guard to the standby guardianship going intdeef, the duty
ian or alternate standbguardian would be a suitable andauthority of a standby guardian shall begin on the re
guardianof the child. ceiptby thestandby guardian of a determination of eebi
2. The willingness and ability ahe person nomi litation undersub. (4) and a written consent to the begin
natedas standby guardian alternate standby guardian ning of that duty and authority signed by the petitioner in
to serve as the chils'guardian if the petitioner becomes thepresence of 2 witnesses 18 years of age or nger
incapacitatear debilitated or dies. ther of whom may be the standby guardian, and by the
3. The wishes of the child. standbyguardian. If the petitioner is physically unable
(i) Appearance by petitionelf the petitioner is med to signthatwritten consent, another person 18 years of
ically unable to appear at a hearing under @8y (e) or ageor over who isiot the standby guardian may sign the
(9), the court may dispense with the petitioeeppear written consent on behalf of the petitioner and at the
anceexcept on the motion offaarty and for good cause directionof thepetitionery in the presence of the petition

shown. er and 2 witnesses 18 years of age or oweither of

() Disposition. After receiving any evidence relat whommay be the standby guardian.
ing to the disposition, the court shall enter oféhe fot 4. The standby guardian shall file the determination
lowing dispositions within 10 days after the dispositional of incapacity received under subd. 1., the certificate of
hearing: deathreceived under subd. 2., or tthetermination of de

1. A disposition dismissing the petition if the court bilitation and written consent received under subd. 3.,
determineghat appointment of the person nominated as whicheveris applicable, with the court that entetbé
standbyguardian or alternate standby guardian as the guardianshigrder within 90 days after the date on which
child’s standby guardian is not in the best interests of thethe standby guardian receives that determination, certifi
child. cate,or determination and written consent. If the standby

2. A disposition ordering that the person nominated guardian fails to file that determinatiasertificate, or de
asstandby guardian or alternate standby guardiaapbe terminationand written consent with that court within
pointedas thechild’s standby guardian if the court deter those90 days, the court may rescind the guardianship or
minesthat such an appointment is in the best interests ofder.

the child. (m) Suspension of duty and authoritycolrt-ap-
(k) Guardianship oder. A standby guardianship-or  pointedstandby guatian. 1. The duty and authority of
derunder par(j) 2. shall include all of the following: a standby guardiaappointed under pa() 2. shall be

1. A statement of whether the standby guardianship suspended@n the receipt by the standpyardian of a
is a full guardianship under sub. (@) 1. or a limited copy of a determination of recovery or remission under
guardianshipunder sub. (6) (b) 2. sub.(5).

2. A statemenbf when the standby guardianship 2. The standby guardian shall file the determination
goesinto efect, which may be on receipt by thandby of recovery or remission received under subd. 1. with the
guardianof a determination of the petitionglincapacity courtthat entered the guardianship order within 90 days
a certificateof the petitioneis death, or a determination afterthe date on which the standby guardian receives that
of the petitioneis debilitation and the petitiorisrwritten determination. If the standby guardian fails to file that
consent under paflL) 3. that the standbyuardianshigo determinationwith that court within those 90 days, the
into effect. courtmay rescind the guardianship order
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3. The duty and authority of a standby guardian that 18 years of age or oveneither of whommay be the
are suspended under subd.shall begin again as pro  standbyguardian.
videdin par (L). (b) Contents of written designation; forr. A writ

(n) Rescission of standby guaiganship. 1. If at any tendesignation of a standby guardian shall identify the
time before the duty and authority of a standby guardian parentwho is making the designation, the child whtihes
appointedunder par(j) 2. begin, the court finds that the subjectof the standby guardianship and the person who
findings of the court undepar (f) no longer apply or de is designated to be the standby guardian. The wd&sn
terminesthat the determination of the court under. (jar ignationshall alscstate the duties and authority that the
2.no longer applies, the court may rescindgherdian parentwishesthe standby guardian to exercise and shall
shiporder indicatethat theparent intends for the duty and authority

2. A persorwho is appointed as a standby guardian of standby guardian to begin on the paeittapacity
underpar (j) 2. may at any time before his ber duty and  death,or debilitation and consent under .p@) 3. to the
authorityas a standby guardian begin, renounceapat  beginningof the duty and authority of the standby guard
pointmentby executing a written renunciation, filing the ian, or on whichever occurs first. A parent may designate
renunciatiorwith the court that issued the guardianship analternate standby guardian in tfeme written desig
orderand notifying the petitioner in writing of the-re  nationand in the same manner as the parent designates
nunciation. On compliance with this subdivision, the thestandby guardian.
courtshall rescind the guardianship order 2. A written designation of a standby guardian eom

3. A persorwho is appointed as a standby guardian plieswith this subsection if therritten designation sub
underpar (j) 2. may at any time after his or her duty and stantiallyconforms to the following form:
authorityas standby guardian begin, resign tgtoint DESIGNATION OF STANDBY GUARDIAN
mentbe executing a written resignation, filing the resig l, .... (name and address of parent), being of sound
nationwith the court that issudatie guardianship order mind, do herebydesignate .... (hame and address of
andnotifying the petitionerif living, in writing of that standbyguardian) as standby guardian of the pessun
resignation. On compliance with this subdivision, the estateof my child(ren) .... (name(s), birth date(s) add
courtmay accept the resignation and rescind the guard dress(espf child(ren)).
ianshiporder if the court determines that the resignation (You may; if you wish, provide that théuty and au
andrescission are in the best interests of the child. thority of the standby guardian shall extend onlyhie

4. The petitioner may revoke a standby guardianship personor only to the estate, of your child(ren), by cross
orderedunder par(j) 2. at any time before the duty and ing out “person and” or “and estate”, whicheveiniap
authority of the standbyuardian begin by executing a plicable,above.)
written revocation, filingthe revocation with the court The duty and authority of the standby guardian shall
that entered the guardianship order and notifying the beginon one of the followingvents, whichever occurs
standbyguardian in writing ofthe revocation. On com  first:
pliancewith this subdivisionthe court shall rescind the 1. | die.
guardianship order 2. My doctor determines thatim mentally incapaci

5. The petitioner may revoke a standby guardianship tated,and thus unable to care for my child(ren).
ordered under pafj) 2. at any time after the duty and au 3. My doctor determines that | am physically debili
thority of the standby guardian begin by executing awrit tated,and thus unable to care for my child(ren), and + con
ten revocation, filingthe written revocation with the  sentin writing, before 2 witnesses, to the standiard
courtthat entered the guardianship order and notifying ian’s duty and authority taking fefct.
the standby guardian in writing of the revocation. On If the person | designaédove is unwilling or unable
compliancewith this subdivision, the court may rescind to act as standby guardian fo child(ren), | hereby des
the guardianship order if the court determines that rescis ignate ...(name and address of alternate standby guard
sionof the guardianship order istime best interests of the ian) as standby guardian for my child(ren).
child. | also understand that the duty and authority of the

(3) PARENTAL DESIGNATION. (a) Written designation. standbyguardian designated above will end 180 days af
A parent may designate a standby guardian for his or hetter the day on which that duty and authority begin if the
child by means of a written designation signed by the par standbyguardian does not petition the court within those
entin the presence of 2 witnesses 18 yeaegefor over 180days for an order appointifgm or her as standby
neitherof whom may be thetandby guardian, and by the guardian.
standbyguardian.If a parent is physically unable to sign | understand that | retain full parental rights avgr
thatwritten designation, another personyears of age  child(ren)even after the beginning of the standby guard
or over who is nothe standby guardian may sign the writ  ianship,that | may revoke the standby guardianship at
ten designation on behalf of the parent and at the directionany time before thestandby guardianship begins, that |
of the parent, in the presermfthe parent and 2 withesses may revoke the standby guardianship at any time after the
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standbyguardianship beginsubject to the approval of |y conforms to the following form and that shalldzen

the court, and that the standby guardianship wilsbe pletedif the child's other parent can be located:

pendedon my recovery or remission from my incapacity CONSENTTO DESIGNATION OF

or debilitation. STANDBY GUARDIAN

Signature.... Date .... l, .... (hame and address of other parent), being of
STATEMENT OF WITNESSES soundmind, do hereby consent tioe designation by ....

| declare thathe person whose name appears above (nameof designating parent) of .... (name of standby
signedthis document in my presence, or was physically guardian)as standby guardian, and of .... (namaltfr
unableto signthe document and asked another person 18natestandby guardiargs alternate standby guardian, of
yearsof age or over to sign the document, who did so in the person and estate (cross out “person and” or “and es
my presence, and that | believe the person whose nameate”, if inapplicable) of my child(ren) .... (name(s), birth
appearsbove to be of sound mind. | further declare that date(s)and address(es) of child(ren)).
| am 18 years of age or over and that | am not the person | also consent to the terms and conditions of the stand
designatedas standby guardian or alternate standby by guardianship stated above and | understand that | re

guardian. tain full parental rights ovemy child(ren) even after the
WitnessNo. 1: beginningof the standby guardianshand that | may re
(print) Name ... Date .... vokemy consent to the standby guardianship attiamg.
Address .... Signature .... Date ....
Signature .... STATEMENT OF WITNESSES
| declare thathe person whose name appears above
Witness No. 2: signedthis document in my presence, or was physically
(print) Name ... Date .... unableto signthe document and asked another person 18
Address .... yearsof age or over to sign the document, who did so in
Signature .... my presence, and that | believe the person whose name
appearsbove to be of sound mind. | further declare that
STATEMENT OF STANDBY GUARDIAN | am 18 years of age or over and that | am not the person
AND ALTERNATE STANDBY GUARDIAN designatedas standby guardian or alternate standby

| .... (name and address of standby guardian), andguardian.
l, .... (name and address of alternate starglgrdian),  WitnessNo. 1:
understandhat ... (name of parent) has designatedome ~ (print) Name .... Date ....
bethe standby guardian or alternate standby guardian ofAddress ....
theperson and estate (cross out “person and” or “and es Signature ....
tate”, if inapplicable) of his or her child(ren) if he or she
dies,becomes mentally incapacitated, or becomes physi Witness No. 2:
cally debilitated and consents, to myty and authority  (print) Name ... Date ....
takingeffect. | hereby declare that | am willing and able Address ....
to undertake the duty and authority of standby guardian Signature ....
shipand | understand that within 180 days after that duty  (c) Commencement of duty aadthority of desig
andauthority begin | must petition the cotwt an order natedstandby guatian. 1. If a written designation under
appointingme as standby guardian. | furtherderstand  par.(a) indicates that the parent intends for the duty and
that ....(name of parent) retains full parental rights over authorityof the standby guardian to begin on the pasent’
his or her child(ren) even after the beginning of the stand incapacitytheduty and authority of the standby guardian
by guardianship, that he or she may revoke the standbyshall begin on the receipt hihe standby guardian of a
guardianshimt any time before the standpyardianship  copy of a determination of incapacity under sub. (4).
begins that he or she may revoke the standbgrdian 2. If a written designation under péa) indicates that
ship at any time after the standby guardianship begins, the parent intends for the duty and authority of the stand
subjectto the approval of the court, and that the standby by guardian to begin on the parendleath, the duty and
guardianshigill be suspended on his ber recovery or  authorityof the standby guardian shall begin the re

remissionfrom his or her incapacity or debilitation. ceiptby thestandby guardian of a copy of a certificate of

Standby guardiar’signature .... Date .... the parents death.

Address .... 3. If a written designation under péa) indicates that
the parent intends for the duty and authority of the stand

Alternate standby guardian’ signature .... Date .... by guardian to begin on the parent becoming debilitated

Address .... andconsenting to the beginning of the stanghgrdian

3. A written designation of a standby guardian may ship,the duty and authority of the standby guardian shall
alsocontain a consent to that designation that substantial begin onthereceipt by the standby guardian of a copy of
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adetermination of debilitation under sub. (4) and a copy  (e) Petition for judicial appointmentA petition for

of the parens written consent to the beginning of that judicial appointment as standby guardian of a child under
duty and authority signed by the parent in the presence ofthis subsection shall be in the same forna atition un

2 witnesses, neithaf whom may be the standby guard dersub. (2)(b) and shall set forth with specificity the in
ian, and by the standby guardian. If the parent is physi formationspecified in sub. (2) (b) 1.to 4. and 7. fo 1
cally unable to sign that written consent, another personThe petition shall also contam statement that the parent
18 years of age or over who is not the standby guardianhasbecome incapacitated, has diedhas become debil
may sign the written consent on behalf of the parent anditatedand has consented to the beginning of the duty and
atthe directiorof the parent, in the presence of the parent authorityof the standby guardian. In addition, the peti
and 2 witnesses, neither of whom may be the standby tion shall beaccompanied by the following documenta
guardian. tion:

4. Subject to pafd) 2., the standby guardian shall file 1. The written designation under péa) signed or
a petition undepar (e) for judicial appointment as stand consentedo by each parent of the child ira parent can
by guardian of the chilgvithin 180 days after the date on notwith reasonable diligence be located or has refused to
which the standby guardianship begins. If the standby consento thedesignation, the written designation under
guardianfails to file thatpetition within those 180 days, par.(a) signed by one parent and a statement of thetsef
the standby guardias’duty and authority shall end 180 madeto find the other parent or of the fact that the other
daysafter the date on which the standby guardianship be parenthas refused to consent to the designation.
gan. If the standby guardian files the petitiafter the ex 2. A copy ofthe determination of incapacity received
piration of those 180 days, the duty and authority of the underpar (c) 1., the certificate of death received under
standbyguardian shall begin again on the date on which par.(c) 2. or the determination of debilitation and written
the petition is filed. consenreceived under pafc) 3.

(d) Suspension of duty and authority of designated 3. If the petition is filed by a person who has bdes
standbyguadian. 1. The duty and authority of a standby ignatedasan alternate standby guardian, a statement that
guardiandesignated under pda) shall be suspended on theperson designated as standby guardian is unwilling or
thereceipt bythe standby guardian of a copy of a deter unable to act as standby guardian and the factual basis for
minationof recovery or remission under sub. (5). thatstatement.

2. If the standbyuardian receives a determination of (f) Procedue for judicial appointmentl. The peti
recoveryor remission under subd. 1. before stendby tionershall cause the petition and notice of the time and
guardianfiles the petition under pafe), the standby placeof the plea hearing under subd. 2. to be served on
guardianneed not file the petition under pée). all of the persons specified in sub. (@) 1. a. to f. and on

3. If the standbyuardian receives a determination of the parentwho has made the written designation under
recoveryor remission under subd. after the standby  par (a), if living. Service shall be made the manner
guardianfiles the petition under pafe), but before the providedin sub. (2) (c) 2.
standbyguardian is judicially appointed under p@), 2. The court shall hold a plea hearing, a fact—finding
the standbyguardian shall file that determination with the hearingand a dispositional hearing in the manner pro
courtwith which the petition is filed by the time of the videdin sub. (2) (d) to (g) and shall enter a dispositional
nexthearing on the petition or within 7 days after the date orderas provided in sub. (2) (j) and (k) 1., except Hiat
on which the standby guardian receives that determina the fact—finding hearingny party may present evidence
tion, whichever is soonerOn compliance with this sub  relevantto theissues specified in pdg), and at the cen
division, the court shall dismiss the petition. If the stand clusionof that hearinghe court shall immediately pro
by guardian fails to file that determination with that court ceedto a dispositional hearing, unless an adjournment is
within those 7 days, theourt may rescind the guardian  requested, if the court finds by clear and convincing evi

ship. dencethat the conditions specified in péy) have been
4. If the standbyuardian receives a determination of met.
recoveryor remission under subd. after the standby (9) Requied findings by court.The court shall ap

guardianis judicially appointed under pdn), the stand pointa person to be a standby guardian under this subsec
by guardianshall file that determination with the court tion if, after making thdollowing findings by clear and
thatentered the guardianship order within 90 days after convincingevidence, the court determines that the ap
thedate on which the standby guardian receives that de pointmentis in the best interests of the child:

termination. If the standby guardian fails to file that de 1. That the persowas designated as standby guard
terminationwith that court within those 90 days, the court ianin accordance with pars. (a) and (b).
may rescind the guardianship order 2. That the standby guardian has received a deter

5. The duty and authority of a standby guardian that mination of incapacity a death certificate, or a deter
are suspended under subd.shall begin again as pro  minationof debilitation and written consent, as provided
videdin par (c). in par (c) 1., 2. or 3., whichever is applicable.
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3. That the child has no parent who is willing and able ship order if the court determines that rescission of the

to exercise the duty and authority of guardianship.

4. That, if a parent cannot be located, the petitioner

hasmade diligent €brts to locate that parent,dfra par

guardianshiprder is in the best interests of the child.
(k) Renunciation of designatiorl. A person whom
aparent has designated as a standby guardian pader

enthas refused to consent to the designation of the-stand(a) may, at any time before the filing af petition under

by guardian, the consent was unreasonably withheld.

par.(e), renounce that designation by executimgitien

5. That, if the petitioner is a person designated as anrenunciatiorand notifying the parent, if living, iwriting
alternatestandby guardian, the person designated asof that renunciation.

standbyguardian is unwilling or unable &t as standby
guardian.

(h) Dispositional factors. In determining the ap
propriatedisposition under pafg), the best interests of

2. After a petition under pafe) has been filed, but
before the standby guardian hdseen judicially ap
pointedunder par(g), a person whom a parent has desig
natedas astandby guardian under péx) may renounce

the child shall be the prevailing factor to be considered by that designation by executing a written renunciation, fil

thecourt. In making aecision about the appropriate-dis
position,the court shall consider all of the following:

ing the renunciationvith the court with which the peti
tion has been filed and notifyirthe parent, if living, in

1. Whether the person designated as standby guard,yiting of that renunciation. On compliance with this

ian or alternate standbguardian would be a suitable
guardianof the child.

2. The willingness and ability dhe person desig
natedas standby guardian alternate standby guardian
to serve as the chilgl’guardian.

3. The wishes of the child.

(i) Appearance by pant. If the parentvho has made
awritten designation under pdgr) is medically unable
to appear at a hearing specified in (i@r2., the court may
dispensavith the parens appearance, except on the-mo
tion of a party and for good cause shown.

(i) Revocation byarent. 1. A parent who has made
awritten designation under pda) may at any time be
fore the filing of a petition under pafe), revoke a stand
by guardianship creatathder this subsection by execut
ing a written revocation andhotifying the standby
guardianin writing of the revocation, making a subse
guentwritten designation under pga) or verbally re

voking the standby guardianship in the presence of 2 wit

nesses.
2. After a petition under pafe) has been filed but-be

subdivision,the court may accept the renunciation and
rescindthe guardianship order if the court finds that the
renunciatiorand rescission are the best interests of the
child.

3. A person who has been judicially appointed as a
standbyguardian under pafg) may at any time after that
appointment,resign that appointment by executing a
written resignation, filing the resignation with the court
thatentered the guardianship order and notifying the par
entwho designated the person as a standby guardian un
derpar (a),if living, in writing of that resignation. On
compliancewith this subdivision, the court may accept
theresignation and rescinttlie guardianship order if the
courtdetermines that the resignation and rescission are in
the best interests of the child.

(4) DETERMINATION OF INCAPACITY OR DEBILITATION.

(a) In general. 1. A determination of incapacity or debi
litation under thissection shall be in writing, shall be
madeto a reasonable degree of medical certaintgarby
attendingphysician and shall contain the opinion of the

fore the standby guardian has been judicially appointed attendi,ng:)hysicign regarding the cause amadure of the
underpar (g), a parent who has made a written designa parent’sincapacity or debilitation anthe extent and

tion under par(a) may revoke a standby guardianship
createdunder this subsectidoy executing a written fe
vocation,filing the revocation with the court with which
the petition has been filed and notifying tlséandby
guardianin writing of the revocation. On compliance
with this subdivision, the court may dismiss the petition

andrescind the guardianship if the court determines that

dismissalof the petitionand rescission of the guardian
shipare in the best interests of the child.

3. After the standby guardian has been judicially ap
pointedunder par(g), a parent who hasade a written
designatiorunder par(a) may revoke a standby guard
ianshipcreated under this subsection by executing a writ
tenrevocation, filing the revocation with the cotimat
enteredhe guardianship order andtifying the standby
guardianin writing of the revocation. On compliance
with this subdivision, the court may rescind the guardian

probableduration of the incapacity or debilitation.

2. If a standby guardiasiidentity is known to an at
tendingphysician making a determinationintapacity
or debilitation, the attending physician shall provide a
copy of the determination of incapacity or debilitation to
the standby guardian.

(b) On request of standby gudian. If requested by
a standbyguardian, an attending physician shall make a
determinationregarding a parestincapacity or debilita
tion for purposes of this section.

(c) Information to be pvided to pagnt. On receipt
of a determination of a parestincapacity a standby
guardianshall inform the parent of all of tHellowing,
if the parent is able to comprehend that information:

1. That a determination of incapacity has been made
and, asa result, the duty and authority of the standby
guardianhave begun.



1997 Assembly Bill 713

2. That the parent may revoke the standby guardian
shipin accordance with sub. (2) (n) 5. or (3) (j) 1., 2. or
3., whichever is applicable.

(5) DETERMINATION OF RECOVERY OR REMISSION. ()

In general. 1. A determination that a parent has recov
eredor is in remission from his or her incapacity or eebi
litation shall be inwriting, shall be made to a reasonable
degreeof medical certaintypy an attending physician and
shall contain the opiniomf the attending physician-re
gardingthe extent angrobable duration of the recovery
or remission.

2. If a standby guardiamidentity is known to anat
tendingphysician making a determination of recovery
remissionthe attending physician shall provide a copy of
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authority of a guardian shall apply to a limited standby
guardianappointed under sub. (2) or designated under
sub.(3) to the extent those provisions are relevant to the
dutiesor authority of the limited standby guardiax;
ceptas limited by the order of appointment or writter+des
ignation.

(7) ReLATIONSHIPTO CH.880. (a) Except when a dif
ferentright, remedy or procedure is provided under this
section the rights, remedies and procedures provided
ch. 880 shall govern a standby guardianship created un
der this section.

(b) This section does not abridge the duties or author
ity of a guardian appointed under ch. 880.

(c) Nothing in this section prohibits an individual

the determination of recovery or remission to the standby from petitioning a court fothe appointment of a guardian

guardian.
(b) On request of standby gudian. If requested by

underch. 880.
SecTioN 10. 808.075 (4) (a)l2. of the statutes is

a standbyguardian, an attending physician shall make a createdo read:

determinatiorregarding a paresttecovery or remission
for purposes of this section.

(6) PARENTAL RIGHTS; DUTY AND AUTHORITY OF
STANDBY GUARDIAN. (@) Parental rights. The beginning
of the duty and authority @f standby guardian under sub.

(2) or (3) does not, in itself, divest a parent of any parental

rights.
(b) Duties and authority of gudian. 1. Unless lim
ited under subd. 2., a standfyardian appointed under

808.075(4) (a) 12. Rescission of a guardianship or
derunder s. 48.978 (2) (L) 4., (m) 2. or (n) or (3) (d) 3.
or4., (j) 2. or 3. or (k) 2. or 3.

SecTioN 11. 880.36 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

880.36(1) A petition for the appointment of a stand
by guardian othe person or property or both of a minor
or person found incompetent under s. 880.08 to assume
the duty and authority of guardianship the death, inca

sub.(2) or designated under sub. (3) shall have all of the pacity or resignatiorof the initially appointed guardian

dutiesand authority specified in s. 48.023.

may be brought under thshapterat any time. A petition

2. The court may order or a parent may provide that for the appointment of a standby guardian of the person
theduties and authority of a standby guardian appointed or property or both of a minor to assume the duty and au

undersub. (2) or designated under sub. (3)ibmted.
The duties and authority of a limited standby guardian
shallbe as specified by the order of appointmamder
sub.(2) (j) 2. or the written designation under sub. (3) (a).

All provisions of the statutes concerning the duties and

thority of guardianship on the incapacitieath, or debi
litation and consent, of the min& parent shall be
broughtunder s. 48.978.
SecTion 12. 880.36 (3) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTion 13. 880.36 (4) of the statutes is repealed.




